

[ARGUED SEPTEMBER 20, 2016; DECIDED JULY 25, 2017]

Nos. 16-7025, 16-7067

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

Brian Wrenn, et al.,)	On Appeal from the United
<i>Plaintiffs-Appellants,</i>)	States District Court for the
)	District of Columbia,
v.)	No. 1:15-cv-162-CKK
District of Columbia, et al.,)	
<i>Defendants-Appellees.</i>)	
_____)	
Matthew Grace, et al.,)	On Appeal from the United
<i>Plaintiffs-Appellees,</i>)	States District Court for the
)	District of Columbia
v.)	No. 1:15-cv-2234-RJL
District of Columbia, et al.)	
<i>Defendants-Appellants.</i>)	
_____)	

Joint Response of Brian Wrenn, et al., and Matthew Grace, et al.,
to Petition for Rehearing En Banc

Alan Gura
Gura PLLC
916 Prince Street
Suite 107
Alexandria, VA 22314
703.835.9085
alan@gurapllc.com

Charles J. Cooper
David H. Thompson
Howard C. Nielson, Jr.
Peter A. Patterson
John D. Ohlendorf
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
(202) 220-9601 (fax)
ccooper@cooperkirk.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants
in No. 16-7025*

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees
in No. 16-7067*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ix
GLOSSARY	xi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Panel Faithfully Applied Supreme Court and Circuit Precedent.	7
II. The District’s Position, By Contrast, Conflicts with Both Supreme Court and Circuit Precedent.	12
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871).....	11
<i>Bartlett ex rel. Neuman v. Bowen</i> , 824 F.2d 1240 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	4
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002)	16
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	16
* <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	1, 4, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
* <i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	3, 11, 12
* <i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 801 F.3d 264 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	3, 15
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 814 F.3d 480 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	15
* <i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).....	10, 11
* <i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846)	11
<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>Palmer v. District of Columbia</i> , 59 F. Supp. 3d 173 (D.D.C. 2014).....	5
 <u>Constitutional, Legislative, and Regulatory Materials</u>	
* U.S. CONST. amend. II	5
D.C. CODE	
§ 7-2509.11(1)(A).....	6
§ 7-2509.11(1)(B).....	6, 7
§ 22-4504(a)	6
§ 22-4506(a)	1, 6
D.C. Mun. Regs. tit. 24, § 2333.4	7
<i>Hearing on Bill 20-930 Before the Comm. on the Judiciary & Pub. Safety</i> (Nov. 25, 2014) (statement of Tommy Wells, Chairman).....	6, 16

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Other

Abhay Aneja, John J. Donohue III, & Alexandria Zhang, <i>The Impact of Right to Carry Laws and the NRC Report</i> (Dec. 1, 2014) (unpublished manuscript), available at http://goo.gl/UOzB9H	4, 14, 15
Philip J. Cook et al., <i>Gun Control After Heller</i> , 56 UCLA L. REV. 1041 (2009)	15
* NATIONAL RESEARCH COUNCIL, FIREARMS AND VIOLENCE: A CRITICAL REVIEW (Charles F. Wellford, John V. Pepper, & Carol V. Petrie eds., 2005), http://goo.gl/WO1ZNZ	14
<i>Gun Laws</i> , NRA-ILA, https://goo.gl/Nggx50	13
